personal touch to customers in 25 states.  Visit us at http://www.centurytel.com.  ###

   CenturyTel, Inc.
   CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

   THREE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2007 AND 2006
   (UNAUDITED)

   Three months ended June 30, 2007   Three months ended June 30, 2006

   As adjusted
As

adjusted   Increase
   Less   excluding   Less   excluding   (decrease)
   non-   non-   non-   non-   Increase   excluding
   As   recurring   recurring   As   recurring   recurring   (decrease)   nonrecurring
 In thousands, except per
share amounts   reported   items   items   reported   items   items

as
reported   items

 OPERATING REVENUES
 Voice   $ 219,803   219,803   216,485   216,485   1.5 %   1.5 %
 Network access   266,202   48,987   (1 )   217,215   221,663   221,663   20.1 %   (2.0 %)
 Data   108,206   108,206   84,447   84,447   28.1 %   28.1 %
 Fiber transport and CLEC   40,714   13   (1 )   40,701   36,051   36,051   12.9 %   12.9 %
 Other   55,066   1,869   (2 )   53,197   50,261   50,261   9.6 %   5.8 %

   689,991   50,869   639,122   608,907   -   608,907   13.3 %   5.0 %

 OPERATING EXPENSES
 Cost of services and
products   226,388   (4,052 )   (2 )   230,440   216,191   216,191   4.7 %   6.6 %
 Selling, general and
administrative   97,456   97,456   95,596   95,596   1.9 %   1.9 %
 Depreciation and
amortization   134,311   134,311   132,127   132,127   1.7 %   1.7 %

   458,155   (4,052 )   462,207   443,914   -   443,914   3.2 %   4.1 %

 OPERATING INCOME   231,836   54,921   176,915   164,993   -   164,993   40.5 %   7.2 %

 OTHER INCOME
(EXPENSE)
 Interest expense   (57,667 )   (57,667 )   (50,639 )   (50,639 )   13.9 %   13.9 %
 Other income (expense)   8,080   8,080   123,459   118,649   (4 )   4,810   (93.5 %)   68.0 %
 Income tax expense   (69,984 )   (21,090 )   (3 )   (48,894 )   (85,603 )   (39,843 )   (5 )   (45,760 )   (18.2 %)   6.8 %

 NET INCOME   $ 112,265   33,831   78,434   152,210   78,806   73,404   (26.2 %)   6.9 %

 BASIC EARNINGS PER
SHARE   $ 1.03   0.31   0.72   1.32   .68   0.64   (22.0 %)   12.5 %
 DILUTED EARNINGS
PER SHARE   $ 1.00   0.30   0.70   1.26   .65   0.61   (20.6 %)   14.8 %

AVERAGE SHARES
OUTSTANDING
 Basic   108,405   108,405   115,441   115,441   (6.1 %)   (6.1 %)
 Diluted   113,721   113,721   121,636   121,636   (6.5 %)   (6.5 %)

DIVIDENDS PER
COMMON SHARE   $ 0.0650   0.0650   0.0625   0.0625   4.0 %   4.0 %

 NONRECURRING ITEMS
   (1) - Revenue recorded upon settlement of a dispute with a
carrier.
   (2) - Reimbursement of amounts upon a change in our satellite
television arrangement.
   (3) - Tax effects of items (1)
and (2).
   (4) - Includes gain recorded upon redemption of Rural Telephone Bank stock ($117.8 million) and gain recorded upon sale of

[…]

various income tax audit issues.

   CenturyTel, Inc.
   CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

   SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2007 AND 2006
   (UNAUDITED)

   Six months ended June 30, 2007   Six months ended June 30, 2006

As

adjusted
As

adjusted   Increase
   Less   excluding   Less   excluding   (decrease)
   non-   non-   non-   non-   Increase   excluding
   As   recurring   recurring   As   recurring   recurring   (decrease)   nonrecurring
 In thousands, except per
share amounts   reported   items   items   reported   items   items

as
reported   items

 OPERATING REVENUES
 Voice   $ 428,878   428,878   433,499   433,499   (1.1 %)   (1.1 %)
 Network access   477,601   48,987   (1 )   428,614   446,986   1,128   (4 )   445,858   6.8 %   (3.9 %)
 Data   204,070   204,070   167,685   184   (4 )   167,501   21.7 %   21.8 %
 Fiber transport and CLEC   79,040   13   (1 )   79,027   71,831   71,831   10.0 %   10.0 %
 Other   101,257   1,869   (2 )   99,388   100,197   100,197   1.1 %   (0.8 %)

   1,290,846   50,869   1,239,977   1,220,198   1,312   1,218,886   5.8 %   1.7 %

 OPERATING EXPENSES
 Cost of services and
products   439,919   (4,052 )   (2 )   443,971   438,746   5,493   (4 )   433,253   0.3 %   2.5 %
 Selling, general and
administrative   188,913   188,913   191,536   682   (4 )   190,854   (1.4 %)   (1.0 %)
 Depreciation and
amortization   262,095   262,095   266,999   266,999   (1.8 %)   (1.8 %)

   890,927   (4,052 )   894,979   897,281   6,175   891,106   (0.7 %)   0.4 %

 OPERATING INCOME   399,919   54,921   344,998   322,917   (4,863 )   327,780   23.8 %   5.3 %

 OTHER INCOME
(EXPENSE)
 Interest expense   (104,628 )   (104,628 )   (100,725 )   (100,725 )   3.9 %   3.9 %
 Other income (expense)   13,370   13,370   128,056   118,649   (5 )   9,407   (89.6 %)   42.1 %
 Income tax expense   (118,526 )   (21,090 )   (3 )   (97,436 )   (128,778 )   (37,976 )   (6 )   (90,802 )   (8.0 %)   7.3 %

 NET INCOME   $ 190,135   33,831   156,304   221,470   75,810   145,660   (14.1 %)   7.3 %

 BASIC EARNINGS PER
SHARE   $ 1.73   0.31   1.42   1.86   0.64   1.22   (7.0 %)   16.4 %
 DILUTED EARNINGS
PER SHARE   $ 1.67   0.29   1.38   1.79   0.61   1.19   (6.7 %)   16.0 %

AVERAGE SHARES OUTSTANDING
 Basic   109,718   109,718   118,917   118,917   (7.7 %)   (7.7 %)
 Diluted   115,015   115,015   124,798   124,798   (7.8 %)   (7.8 %)

DIVIDENDS PER
COMMON SHARE   $ 0.1300   0.1300   0.1250   0.1250   4.0 %   4.0 %

 NONRECURRING ITEMS
   (1) - Revenue recorded upon settlement of a dispute with a
carrier.
   (2) - Reimbursement of amounts upon a change in our satellite television
arrangement.
   (3) - Tax effects of items (1)
and (2).
   (4) - Severance and related costs due to workforce reduction, including